

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT III

APPEAL NO. 2014 AP 1692

12-02-2014
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

BENJAMIN D. HARRIS,

Plaintiff - Appellant

vs.

LAKE OF THE TORCHES RESORT & CASINO,

Defendant - Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF BENJAMIN D. HARRIS
Plaintiff – Appellant

Appeal from Case # 2011 CV 188
the Honorable Neal A. Nielsen, III
Vilas County Circuit Court Judge, presiding.

ARENZ, MOLTER, MACY, RIFFLE & LARSON, S.C.
H. Stanley Riffle, State Bar #1012704
720 N. East Ave.
Waukesha, WI 53186
(262) 548-1340

O'MELIA, SCHIEK & McELDOWNEY, S.C.
Todd R. McEldowney, State Bar ID #1009874
Amy Ferguson, State Bar ID # 1088547
4 South Stevens Street
Rhineland, Wisconsin 54501
(715) 369-2456

Attorneys for Benjamin D. Harris, Plaintiff - Appellant

Table of Contents

CORRECTION OF MISSTATEMENTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Torches’ failure to invoke sovereign immunity prior to entry of judgment afforded circuit court subject matter jurisdiction	3
A. Circuit court afforded Torches ample opportunity to invoke sovereign immunity.....	4
B. Circuit court correctly accepted notice of tribal court waiver.....	4
C. Circuit court erred in concluding that the post-judgment assertion of sovereign immunity mandated vacation of judgment	6
II. The rank injustice demonstrated in this case cries out for reversal of court-created law of tribal sovereign immunity.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASE LAW

<i>Lister v. Board of Regents of University Wisconsin System</i> 72 Wis.2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976).....	6
---	---

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 205 U.S. 349, 353, 27 S.Ct. 526, 51 L.Ed. 834 (1907)	9
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs, Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 751, 140 L. Ed. 981 (1998).	7
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024, 188 L. Ed. 1071 (2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677, 688, 124 S.Ct. 2240, 159 L.Ed.2d 1 (2004)	9

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §102.03.	1
Wis. Stats. §801.54 (3)	2, 4, 5
Wis. Stats. §802.06	2

FEDERAL STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

25 U.S.C. § 1302 (a) (8).....	8
25 CFR § 291.4 (9)	8
